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Election Commission's Report on Deficiencies during recent Elections

3952. SHRI DLVINDER SINGH GARC1HA-
Will the Ministei of 1 AW ANDJUSITCE he pleased to state :

(a) whvthct Election Commission have submitted a i<pon to (.jovcrninent on the deficiencies noticed during the rec<*nt elections to the Xiok Sabha ; and

(b) if so, the bioad reconimendatiors of the Commission and react ion <»( Government theie-
lo ?

t h e minister o f la w a n d .justice
(SHRI H. R. GOKHALE) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) Docs not fime.

Central Engineering Service Qualifying
Marks

3953. SlIRI S. D. SOMASUNpARAM:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unitarred Question
No. 9291 on the 12th May, 1970 regarding
recruitment of Engineers through Union Public Service Commission and state :

(a) the reasons under which the qualifying marks prescribed by the Union Public Service Commission for Central Enginqci mg Services from time to time are treated as confidential by $ e $ommisiio«; and*

(b) whether the Commission have boon given ccrtain discretion to fix qualifying marks in any ot all subjects only to carry the assigned works without any difficulty and prejudice but not to lower theflimit to fill up the quota given to them ?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
HANUMANTHAlYA) : (a) and (h). Information is being collected and will be laid on the 'I able of the Sabha.

Direct Recruitment to Central Engineering Service and Central Electrical

Engineering Service

3954. SHRI S. D. SOMASUNDARAM:
Will the Ministei oi RAILWAYS be pleased to reici to the teply gi\en to Uustarred Question No. 9291 on the 12th May, 1970 regaiding as recruitment ol Engineers through Union Public. Service Commission and state the prog-
icss «> iai made regarding the stoppage oi diiect leciuitmcnt to Centtal Engineering Servicc Class II and Central Electrical Engineering Service Class II since last one year f

THE MINIS 1LR OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
1JANUMANI HAIYA) : The matin is still under consida at ion o« the Government.

Setting up of Industries in Sahara* District
(Bihar)

3955. SHRI CHIRANJIBJHA : Will the Minister ol INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state the names and location* ot industries proposed to be set up by Government in Saharsa District (Bihar) with a view to developing this backward district and to provide employment to the people of this area ?

1HE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP­
MENT (SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD) :
Government have selected certain districts/ areas (as pet statement attached) for grant of concessional finance irom the financial institutions for starting industries there. Saharsa, in the State of Bihar, is one of the districts selected tor the purpose, The concessions and the facilities to be allowed by the financial institutions will help to accelerate the pace of industrial development in these districts and it is hoped that the entrepreneurs would take fitM benefit of the various concessions anti thus Ministry has no proposal under consideration provide employment opportunities to an increas- for setting up any particular industry in ing number of persons. For the present, this Snhars.i.

Stalmrnt

Industrially Backward Districts selected for concessional finance from the Financial
Institutions.

S. No. State Districts

1. Andbia Pradesh

2. Assam

‘1. Bihsu

4. Gujarat

5. Haryana

6. Himachal Pradesh

7. Jammu & Kashmir

8. Kerala

9. Madhya Pradesh

10. Maharashtta

11. Meghalaya

12. Mysore

13. Nagaland

Nalgonda, Madak, Mahbubnagar, Karimna^ai, War-
rangnl, Klummam, Chittoor, Anantapui, Kurnool and Nizimabad.

Goalpuia. Cachm, Nowgonu, Kamrup, Mikir Hills and Mizo Ililb distri« i.

Sart<hal Parganas, Bhagalpur, Palamau (Ihamparan, Saran, Darbhauga. Pttinea, Muzzaffarpur and Saharsa.

PanchamahaK, Kutch, Amroli, Broach. Sabarkanta, Banaskantha, Bha\auagai, Mehsana and Surendernagar.

Mohiiidergarh, Ilissar and Jhiixl.

Chamba, Kinnaui, Kangra, Kulu, Lahaul and Spiti.

Srinagar, Anantnag. Baramula, Jammu, Kathua, Udhampur, Doda, I^tdakh, Poomh and Rajouti.

AlU-ppey, Trivandrum Cannanoie, Trichur and Mala*
puram.

Bastar, Maiuila, Surguja. Seorii, Jhalua, Balaghal, Biiaspur- Sindhi. Bclul, Raigarh, Raipur, Dhar, Tikamgath, Rajgarh. Khargono, Shajapur, Shiv pm j, Chindwara, Rewa, Panna, Dcwas, Mandsaur, Chhatarpur, Guna, Daiia, Morena, Vidislm, Naisimbapur, Raison, Hoshangabad, Damoli. Bland, and Sagar.

Bir, O^manabad, Bhandara, Ratnagiii, Aurangabad, Yeotmal, Chanda, Dhulia, Buldhana, N.mded, Par-
bhandi, Jalgaon and Colaba.

Both the districts of United Khasi andjam tia Hills and Garo Ilills.

Belgaum, Bidar, Bijapur. Dharwar, Gulbeiga, Hassan, Mysore, North Kanara, Ratrhui, South Kanara and Tumkur.

Kuhima, Mokokchuno, and Tuerisang.
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S. No. State Disti icts

14. Orissa

15. Punjab

16. Rajasthan

17. I'amil Nadu

18. Uttar Piadcsli

19. West Bengal

Bolangir, Mayurbhanj, JDhenkanal, Kalahandi, Bala*
sore, Keonjhar, Koraptit and Phulbhani.

Hoshiarpur, Bhalinda, Gurdaspur and Sangrur.

Jaiore, Banswara, Dungarpur, Nagaur, (Jhuru, Alwat, Tonk, Udaipur, Jodhpur, Jhunjhunu, Sikar, Sirohi.
Bliilwara, Jhalawat, Jaiselmer and Baimer.

South Arcot, Thiruchiiapalli, Madurai, Ramanatha-
putaro, Kanyakumari, North Arcot, 1 hanjavur and Dharmapuri.

Almora, A/amgarh, Bahiaich, Banda, Ballia, Budaun, Chamoli, Fatclipur, Garhwal, Ghazipur, Uamirpur, Flardoi Pilibhit, Jalanu, Jaunpur, Jhansi, Maiupuri.
Pithoragath, Pratapi>arh, Rae Bareli, Sultanpur, Tehri Garhwal, Unnao, LUtuj Kashi, Barabanki, Basti, Bulandshar, lit: h, Etawah, Faizabad, Gouda, Mathura, Famikhabad, Moiadabad, Shahjahanpm and Di-on a,

Purulia, Bankura Midnaput, Daijrchng, Malda, C«>och Bihai, West Dinajpur and Murshidabad.

UNION TERRITORIES

1. Andaman & Nicobar Islands.

2. Chandigarh

3. Dadra & Nagai Havdi

4. Delhi

5. Goa, Daman & Dm

6. Laccadive & Minicoy Islands

7. Manipur

8. NEFA

9. Pondicherry

10. Tripura

Entire area

Nil

Entiir area

Nil

Entire aiea

Amindivc, the iuhal ited Islands.

Entire area.

Entire area.

Entire area.

Entire* area.

Examination of opinion of Attorney General on question on Licence issued before passing on Monopolies Bill
3956. SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR

SINGH : Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have since examined the opinion of the Attorney-Gencrai on the question of including the letters or intent and/or industrial licences issued before the passage of the Monopolies Bill which according to him come also within the purview of the Monopolies and Restrictive Trade Practices Act.
1969; and

(b) if so, the decision arrived at thereon by Government ?

